for time deposits was because the weighted-average interest rate of GHI�s certificates of deposits were estimated to be
above the current market rates.

FHLB borrowed funds � The fair value of FHLB borrowed funds is estimated based on borrowing rates currently
available to the Company for borrowings with similar terms and maturities.

Accrued interest payable and other liabilities � The fair value used represents the adjustments of certain estimated
liabilities from GHI.

The Company�s operating results for the period ended December 31, 2017, include the operating results of the acquired
assets and assumed liabilities subsequent to the acquisition date. Due to the fair value adjustments recorded and the
fact GHI total assets acquired are less than 5% of total assets as of December 31, 2017 excluding GHI as recorded by
HBI as of acquisition date, historical results are not believed to be material to the Company�s results, and thus no
pro-forma information is presented.

122

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

3. Investment Securities

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of investment securities that are classified as available-for-sale and
held-to-maturity are as follows:

December 31, 2018
Available-for-Sale

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)
Estimated
Fair Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 418,605 $ 504 $ (4,976) $ 414,133
Residential mortgage-backed securities 580,183 1,230 (8,512) 572,901
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 463,084 539 (7,745) 455,878
State and political subdivisions 308,835 2,311 (2,589) 308,557
Other securities 34,336 304 (247) 34,393

Total $ 1,805,043 $ 4,888 $ (24,069) $ 1,785,862

Held-to-Maturity

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)
Estimated
Fair Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 3,261 $ 14 $ (71) $ 3,204
Residential mortgage-backed securities 39,707 20 (689) 39,038
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 17,587 58 (267) 17,378
State and political subdivisions 132,221 1,815 (46) 133,990

Total $ 192,776 $ 1,907 $ (1,073) $ 193,610

December 31, 2017
Available-for-Sale

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)
Estimated
Fair Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 407,387 $ 899 $ (1,982) $ 406,304
Residential mortgage-backed securities 481,981 538 (4,919) 477,600
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 497,870 332 (4,430) 493,772
State and political subdivisions 247,292 3,783 (774) 250,301
Other securities 34,617 1,225 (302) 35,540

Total $ 1,669,147 $ 6,777 $ (12,407) $ 1,663,517

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 219

Held-to-Maturity

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)
Estimated
Fair Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 5,791 $ 15 $ (15) $ 5,791
Residential mortgage-backed securities 56,982 107 (402) 56,687
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 16,625 114 (40) 16,699
State and political subdivisions 145,358 3,031 (27) 148,362

Total $ 224,756 $ 3,267 $ (484) $ 227,539

123

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 220

Table of Contents

Assets, principally investment securities, having an amortized cost of approximately $1.32 billion and $1.18 billion at
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits and for other purposes required or
permitted by law. Also, investment securities pledged as collateral for repurchase agreements totaled approximately
$143.7 million and $147.8 million at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities classified as available-for-sale and held-to-maturity at